

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
MATTHEW T. COCHENOUR
Acting Solicitor General
HANNAH E. TOKERUD
PATRICK M. RISKEN
Assistant Attorneys General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
mcochenour2@mt.gov
hannah.tokerud@mt.gov
priskens@mt.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

MONTANA GREEN PARTY,
DANIELLE BRECK, CHERYL
WOLFE, HARRY C. HOVING,
DOUG CAMPBELL, STEVE
KELLY, ANTONIO MORSETTE
TAMARA R. THOMPSON, and
ADRIEN OWEN WAGNER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COREY STAPLETON, in his
official capacity as Secretary of
State for the State of Montana,

Defendant.

CV-18-87-H-BMM-JTJ

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Montana is entitled to summary judgment on Count I because the signature requirements for political parties do not severely burden the Green Party’s First Amendment rights and are justified by Montana’s interests in achieving orderly elections..... 9

 A. The Green Party fails to demonstrate that the signature requirements for political parties impose a severe burden 11

 1. The signature requirement is not a severe burden12

 2. The distribution requirement is not a severe burden ..16

 3. The filing deadline is not a severe burden.....18

 B. Montana’s interests in orderly elections justify the minimal burdens on a political party’s ability to access the ballot21

II. Montana’s statutory formula allowing new parties to obtain signatures based on a percentage of votes cast in the last election or 150 signatures, whichever is less, does not violate equal protection 26

 A. The Party fails to show any injury caused by the statutory formula, and thus, it lacks standing27

 B. Moreover, the statutory formula does not violate equal protection 28

CONCLUSION 32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33
INDEX OF EXHIBITS 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Party of Texas v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974) 11, 20, 29

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 8, 9

Angle v. Miller,
673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

Arizona Green Party v. Reagan,
838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016) 15, 18, 23, 25, 26

Arizona Libertarian Party v. Hobbs,
925 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Arizona Libertarian Party v. Reagan,
798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) 10, 11, 12

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 9

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 10, 28, 29

Celotex v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 8, 9

Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago,
833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016) 11

Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa,
342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003) 30

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (9th Cir. 1971) 12, 13, 15, 16, 21

Lemons v. Bradbury,
538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) 28

<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985)	31, 32
<i>Lorona v. Arizona Summit Saw School, LLC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 978 (D. Ariz. 2015)	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	10, 12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	13
United States Code 52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(a)	8
Montana Code Annotated § 13-10-211	15
§ 13-10-601	8, 9, 29
§ 13-10-601(1)	2
§ 13-10-601(2)	2, 29
§ 13-10-601(2)(b)	14, 26
§ 13-10-601 (1997)	3
§ 13-10-601 (1999)	4
§ 13-13-205	23
Other Bennion, Jon, <i>Big Sky Politics: Campaigns and Elections in Modern Montana</i> (2004).....	8
